

No. 13-317

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESSAR,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF  
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* WITH RESPECT TO *STARE DECISIS*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015

Charles Fried  
*Counsel of Record*  
1563 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-4636  
*fried@law.harvard.edu*

James E. Cecchi  
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,  
OLDSTEIN, BRODY &  
AGNELLO, P.C.  
5 Becker Farm Rd.  
Roseland, NJ 07068

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Considerations Apply With Full Force To Petitioners’ Request That This Court Overrule <i>Basic</i> . .....	8
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Applies With Particular Force In This Case Because <i>Basic</i> Implements A Statute And Is Therefore Subject To Congressional Supervision And Revision.....	9
B. Overruling <i>Basic</i> Would Implicate Important Reliance Interests.....	17
II. Petitioners’ Argument In Favor Of Relaxing <i>Stare Decisis</i> Constraints In This Case Are Meritless. ....	21
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Applies With Full Force To Decisions Elaborating The Requirements Of An Implied Private Right Of Action. ....	21
B. <i>Basic</i> Is Not The Kind Of Procedural Or Evidentiary Rule That Warrants Lesser <i>Stare Decisis</i> Protection. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	12, 13, 15, 26
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	passim
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	23, 24
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	25
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	14
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	11, 26
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Elections Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	23
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	26
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	13
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	17
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	8
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	17

<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011) .....	23, 26
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson,</i> 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	11
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,</i> 396 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	25
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	11
<i>Musick, Peeler &amp; Garrett v. Employers Ins. of Wausau,</i> 508 U.S. 286 (1993) .....	11, 22
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	26, 27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	27
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.,</i> 430 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	23
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	27
<i>Rasul v. Bush,</i> 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	24
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington,</i> 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	23
<i>United States v. Gaudin,</i> 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	27

<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	17
<i>Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	25

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 10(b) .....	11, 24
15 U.S.C. § 78aa-1 .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1).....	12, 18
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 929Y .....	12
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-66, 105 Stat. 1071.....	27
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	11
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	passim
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745.....	11
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227.....	6, 12, 18

### **Regulations**

SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	passim
---	--------

### Other Authorities

William W. Bratton & Michael L. Wachter, <i>The Political Economy of Fraud on the Market</i> , 160 U. PENN. L. REV. 69 (2011).....	15
<i>Common Sense Legal Reform Act: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Telecommunications and Finance of the H. Comm. on Commerce</i> , 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	13
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Supreme Court 1987 Term, Foreword: Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and the Limits of Consent</i> , 102 HARV. L. REV. 4 (1988) .....	16
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Overriding Supreme Court Statutory Interpretation Decisions</i> , 101 YALE L.J. 331 (1991) .....	10
FISCAL CHALLENGES: AN INTER-DISCIPLINARY APPROACH TO BUDGET POLICY (Elizabeth Garrett et al., eds., 2008) .....	2
MICHAEL J. GERHARDT, <i>THE POWER OF PRECEDENT</i> (2d ed. 2011) .....	1
Deborah Hellman, <i>The Importance of Appearing Principled</i> , 37 ARIZ. L. REV. 1107 (1995).....	1
H.R. 10, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	13
HOWELL E. JACKSON, <i>ANALYTICAL METHODS FOR LAWYERS</i> (2003) .....	2
HOWELL E. JACKSON & EDWARD L. SYMONS, JR., <i>REGULATION OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS</i> (1999) .....	2
PRECEDENT AND THE U.S. SUPREME COURT (Christopher J. Peters ed., expected 2014) .....	1

Securities and Exchange Commission, Index Funds, <a href="http://www.sec.gov/answers/indexf.htm">http://www.sec.gov/answers/ indexf.htm</a> .....	20
Michael E. Solimine & James L. Walker, <i>The Next Word: Congressional Response to Supreme Court Statutory Decisions</i> , 65 TEMP. L. REV. 425 (1992) .....	2, 10
Nancy C. Staudt et al., <i>Judicial Decisions as Legislation: Congressional Oversight of Supreme Court Tax Cases, 1954-2005</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1340 (2007) .....	10
<i>Testimony of Arthur Levitt, Chairman U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Concerning Litigation Reform Proposals Before the Subcommittee on Telecommunications and Finance, Committee on Commerce, United States House of Representatives</i> (Feb. 10, 1995), available at <a href="http://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/testarchive/1995/spch025.txt">http://www.sec.gov/news/ testimony/testarchive/1995/spch025.txt</a> . .....	19
Amanda Tyler, <i>Continuity, Coherence, and the Canons</i> , 99 NW. U. L. REV. (2005) .....	3
